
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose on (01432) 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 21 July 2016 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose 

Tel: (01432) 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer 

Councillor DG Harlow 
Councillor JG Lester 
Councillor PD Price 
Councillor P Rone 

 

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 JULY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in 
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 Day 
Notice Given 

5 Budget and corporate 
planning consultation 

Economy & 
Corporate 
Services 

General Overview 
& Scrutiny 

Yes 

7 New model in technology 
and engineering (NMITE) 
university 

Economy & 
Corporate 
Services 

General Overview 
& Scrutiny 

Regulation 
10 notice. 

8 Colwall CE primary school Children’s 
Wellbeing  

General Overview 
& Scrutiny 

Yes 

10 Hereford city centre 
improvements 

Transport & 
Roads 

General Overview 
& Scrutiny 

Yes 

 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on **. 
 

 

4.   END OF MAY CORPORATE BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

13 - 38 

 To invite cabinet members to consider performance for the first two months 
of 2016/17 and the projected budget outturn for the year. 
 

 

5.   BUDGET AND CORPORATE PLANNING CONSULTATION 
 

39 - 46 

 To seek cabinet approval for consulting on plans to reshape the council’s 
services to meet the financial challenge and current budget proposals for 
future financial years, as well as the draft proposals available to 
Herefordshire Council as part of the budget setting process for 2017/18 and 
out to 2020/21. 
 

 

6.   PERFORMANCE, RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK 
 

47 - 76 

 To propose a revised Performance, Risk and Opportunity Management 
(PROM) Framework that will support members and officers to manage 
performance and risk and deliver improved outcomes for local people. 
 

 

7.   NEW MODEL IN TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING (NMITE) 
UNIVERSITY 
 

77 - 86 

 To approve the approach to council-owned property and land disposals in 
support of the development of a university for Herefordshire. 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 JULY 2016 
 

 

 
8.   COLWALL CE PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 

87 - 94 

 To approve the building of a new school for Colwall Church of England Primary 
School at the identified site of Mill Lane, Colwall.  This will include the purchase of 
land to enable building to take place and associated works to fulfil planning and 
transport requirements. 
 

 

9.   DISPOSAL OF ALL OR PART OF THE BROAD STREET CAR PARK, 
LEOMINSTER 
 

95 - 100 

 To approve the principle for the disposal of all or part of the public car park at 
Broad Street, Leominster. 
 

 

10.   HEREFORD CITY CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS 
 

101 - 178 

 To consider consultation feedback and approve the Hereford city centre 
improvements delivery programme including on street parking in Hereford. 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Coun
[...]
 is permitted provided that 
it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 
 
Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed you 
should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that anyone who 
intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 
The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 
 

 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit 
and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee at the meeting must take the signing in sheet so it can be 
checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 16 June 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Deputy Leader in the Chair) 
   
 Councillors H Bramer, DG Harlow, JG Lester, PD Price and P Rone 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors NE Shaw and EJ Swinglehurst 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett and RI Matthews 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors PA Andrews and WLS Bowen 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors EPJ Harvey 

  

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Jo Davidson, Richard Gabb, Geoff Hughes, Mairead Lane, 
Josie Rushgrove, Martin Samuels and Claire Ward. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor AW Johnson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Non
[...]



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Richard Ball, assistant director 
environment and place on (01432) 260965 and Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate finance on 

(01432) 261867 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. To provide assurance that progress is being made towards achievement of the 
agreed outcomes and service delivery targets, and that the reasons for important 
areas of actual or potential under-performance are understood and are being 
addressed to the cabinet’s satisfaction. 

Key Considerations 

3. The projected full year outturn based on spend until the end of May 2016 is an over 
spend of £1.5m, this represents 1% of the budget. The 2016/17 savings are £10.9m; 
£9.4m (86%) of which are on track to be delivered during the current year. Action 
plans are being undertaken in all directorates to address the in-year pressures and to 
help mitigate the impacts of the external economic environment. It is not unusual at 
this period in the year for there to be a forecasted over spend; actions contained 
within the directorate overviews in paragraphs 8-39 are expected to manage this.  

4. Council approved the corporate plan 2016/17-2019/20 in February 2016, framed 
around the key priorities of: enable residents to live safe, healthy and independent 
lives; keep children and young people safe and give them a great start in life; support 
the growth of our economy; and secure better services, quality of life and value for 
money. The supporting delivery plan for 2016/17 was approved by cabinet in April 
2016. 

5. Progress is measured through a number of performance measures. These have been 
selected because they demonstrate progress towards achievement of the council’s 
priorities and also provide an overview of the council’s performance from a resident’s 
perspective. The databooks, which are available on the council’s website, contain the 
latest performance outturns available. Where monitoring information is only availab
[...]
2.3% 13.2% 13.2% 10.7% 11.1% 11.5% 11.9% 12.1% 12.9% 12.9% 13.7% 13.1% 12.7%

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

FTE trend

AWB CWB ECC

6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16

Absence - days lost per FTE per annum 
(rolling 12 months)

AWB CWB ECC Council

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16

Sickness absence by type

All other reasons Cold/Flu/Infections/Diahorrea/etc

Muscular/Skeletal/etc Stress/Psychological/etc

Surgery

37





Further information on the subject of this report is available from Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate 
finance on (01432) 261867 and Richard Ball, assistant director, environment and place on (01432) 

260965 

 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: 21 July 2016 

Title of report: Budget planning/consultation 

Report by: Cabinet member economy and corporate 
services 

 

 

Alternative options 

1 It is open to cabinet to amend or revise the proposals, but in doing so regard must be 
had to ensuring that a medium term financial strategy (MTFS) is available in time for 
the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 so as to provide a strategic direction for the council. 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To seek cabinet approval for consulting on plans to reshape the council’s services to meet 
the financial challenge and current budget proposals for future financial years, as well as 
the draft proposals available to Herefordshire Council as part of the budget setting process 
for 2017/18 and out to 2020/21. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the approach for consulting on plans to meet the financial challenges for the 
coming 4 years and beyond and the capital programme and budget proposals 
for 2017/18 and beyond as set out in the report be approved. 

39

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of 
[...]
relevant targets in the Corporate 
Plan and Delivery Plan and all other directorate / service targets

Directorate / Service Plans

• Sets out what particular teams are going to do over the coming 
year to achieve the targets in the service plansTeam plans

• Establishes what individual members of staff are going to do to 
achieve relevant targets in service or team plans

Personal Performance 
Development Plans (PPdPs)

73



Appendix 2

474



Appendix 2

575





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Penny Jones, Regeneration Programmes Manager on Tel (01432) 260613 

 

 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: 21 July 2016 

Title of report: Council support for the development of the 
New Model in Technology and Engineering 
(NMiTE) university – sites. 

Report by: Cabinet member contracts and assets 

 

Classification  

Open 

 

Key decision 

This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the council incurring expenditure which 
is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the council’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates. 

 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 10 (General Exception) of the 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

Regulations 2012.   

Wards affected 

Central and Dinedor Hill.  Benefits are countywide. 

Purpose 
To approve the approach to council-owned property and land disposals in support of the 
development of a university for Herefordshire. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) approval is given for one or more of the sites identified in this report, to be sold  
or leased to the Herefordshire Tertiary Education Trust (HTET) subject to 
achieving market value;  

(b) authority is delegated to the director of economy, communities and corporate, 
to take all operational decisions necessary, following consultation with the 
section 151 officer and relevant Cabinet members, to imple
[...]
d associated works to fulfil planning and transport requirements. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) a new primary school for Colwall be located on the Mill Lane site identified in 
appendix 1; the purchase of land at the Mill Lane site at a cost of £1.2m, be 
agreed, subject to planning consent being secured;  

(b) the building of a one form entry primary school for Colwall including 
associated works to fulfil planning and transport requirements and fees at a 
cost of up to £5.1m be approved conditional on planning consent being 
secured; 

(c) the payment of an option agreement fee of £50,000, included in the estimated 
£1.2m for purchse of land,to secure the land sale be made; and 

(d) authority be delegated to the director for children’s wellbeing to take all 

87

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Chris Baird, assistant director education and commissioning on Tel (01432) 260264 

 

Alternative options 

1 The school remain in the current temporary buildings.  These are not fit for purpose for 
a permanent school and would incur significant cost to rent over the long term; greater 
than a permanent building. Cabinet has already determined the need for a new school 
subject to the development of a satisfactory business case.  

2 To build a permanent school on another site.  The existing site is not fit for purpose and 
the school continues to experience issues with underground water.  A new school 
building on the present site has been assessed as costing significantly more than a new 
build on a new site. Estimates suggest costs to be £6.5m.  Alternative sites have been 
explored and rejected as they are too constrained by planning or highway issues. The 
neighbourhood development planning process also identified the proposed site as the 
preferred one.  

Reasons for recommendations 

3 To provide a permanent, modern and fit for purpose school building for Colwall CE 
Primary School. 

Key considerations 
[...]
ars, and Widemarsh 

Purpose 

To consider consultation feedback and approve the Hereford city centre improvements 
delivery programme including on street parking in Hereford. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) The High Town public realm scheme shown in appendix A to the report be 
approved for phased implementation; 

(b) Funding of up to £1.6m be allocated from within the existing highways and 
transport capital budgets within the approved capital programme to enable the 
delivery of phase 1 of the High Town public realm scheme as set out in appendix B 
to the report to be delivered in 2016/17 and the schemes identified in (c) and (d) 
below. Subject to funding being available, further phases be included in future 
public realm annual plans from 2017/18 until the schemes are completed; 

(c) a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) be promoted to enable the introduction of on-
street parking charges together with appropriate consequential changes to 
existing restrictions in the streets listed in paragraph 12 of this report and that 
authority is delegated to the assistant director environment and place to finalise 
the details required to commence the formal consultation process, and that, 
subject to the consideration of any representations received, take the necessary 

101

AGENDA ITEM 10



   

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Mairead Lane, Head of Infrastructure Delivery, 01432 260944 

 

Alternative options 

1 The proposals outlined in this report are inter-related and aim to improve the city centre 
and encourage economic vitality whilst also promoting active and sustainable forms of 
transport.  However, three alternative options have been identified. 

2 Firstly that not all elements of the recommended improvements for the city centre 
outlined in this report are delivered.  Whilst it would be possible to progress the elements 
individually or not at all, this is not recommended as the package of measures proposed 
are inte
[...]

the High Town central retail area to be delivered in phases to improve the retail 
environment and bring the public realm in this area up to a similar standard as 
Widemarsh Street and the Old Market development.  In addition, the consultation 
covered the introduction of on-street parking charges, the extension of residents parking 
schemes to further areas adjacent to the city centre and outline proposals for the 
provision of a contraflow cycle scheme in St Owens Street. 

7 These proposals form part of the overall vision for the growth of Hereford city as part of 
the overall economic plan for the county. The growth of Hereford could include further 
retail development at the site of the Old Market, urban village development, 

operational decisions required to implement an appropriate TRO; and, 

(d) public consultation be carried out in relation to the potential introduction of 
residents parking schemes within residential areas to the west of the A49 trunk 
road between the River Wye and Widemarsh Common and the introduction of a 
cycle contraflow on St Owen Street as shown in Appendix C to the report. 

102



   

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Mairead Lane, Head of Infrastructure Delivery, 01432 260944 

 

redevelopment of the Buttermarket and development of a university campus across the 
city. 

8 The growth of Hereford city will include a number of major projects over the coming 
years including  

 Hereford transport package (Hereford Bypass) 

 Hereford city centre transport package (city link road) 

 South Wye transport package (southern link road) 

 City centre improvements 

9 These projects will support economic growth by enabling the development of new 
homes, ensuring the accessibility of the enterprise zone attracting new business and 
therefore creating jobs and creating an attractive shopping and leisure environment for 
residents and visitors. 

10 A detailed consultation report has been prepared

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 21 July 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors PD Price 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors BA Durkin, NE Shaw and EJ Swinglehurst  

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors WLS Bowen 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors PJ McCaull and J Hardwick 

Officers in attendance: Jo Davidson, Geoff Hughes, Claire Ward, Richard Ball, Sukhdev Dosanjh, 
Steve Hodges, Penny Jones, Mairead Lane, Josie Rushgrove, Chris Baird 
and Andy Hough 

 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors H Bramer, D Harlow, J Lester and P Rone. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

9. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10. END OF MAY CORPORATE BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
Cabinet received a report to consider performance for the first two months of 2016/17 
and the projected budget outturn for the year. 
 
The Leader pointed out that at the meeting on the 16th June, that there had been a 
misalignment of figures in Appendix B of the end of year corporate budget and 
performance report 2015/16 that had subsequently been rectified.  The totals figures 
were not affected and no decisions had been dependent on the report. An updated 
report had been issued with the agenda for the meeting on the 28th of July.   
 
In reply to a question from a Group Leader, the head of corporate finance said that these 
were not the figures that had been questioned at full Council.  Those figures pertained to 
the cost of borrowing and had been reported in the treasury out-turn report. 
 
The director for economy, communities and corporate said that the headline figure for 
this report was the projected full year outturn, based on spend until the end of May 2016, 
of an overspend of £1.5m.  Action plans were in hand in all directorates to address the 



 

in-year pressures and to help mitigate the impacts of the external economic 
environment. It was not unusual at this period in the year for there to be forecasted 
overspends. 
 
The projected full year outturn based on spend until the end of May 2016 is an over 
spend of £1.5m, which represented  1% of the budget. The 2016/17 savings are £10.9m; 
£9.4m (86%) of which are on track to be delivered during the current year. Action plans 
are being undertaken in all directorates to address the in-year pressures and to help 
mitigate the impacts of the external economic environment. It is not unusual at this 
period in the year for there to be a forecasted over spend; actions contained within the 
directorate overviews in paragraphs 8-39 are expected to manage this 
 
The assistant director environment and place said that as the performance reports were 
only for the first two months, some areas had not reported as they did not report on a 
monthly basis.  Each directorate had a performance dashboard.  He added that there 
would be a seminar on the 5 year land supply on the 25th July. 
 
The cabinet member, health and wellbeing said that work was ongoing in both children’s 
and adult’s wellbeing in order to address areas of overspend.  The key for the 
directorates to address was the overspend in client groups.  Whilst the forecast 
overspend was still £2m, this figure was  lower than the previous year’s expenditure, and 
much had been done to address cultural issues within the directorates around partner 
organisations and key workers such as social workers.  She went on to say that the 
quality of care within adult’s wellbeing had improved over the last year which was 
beneficial for the service user and the service, as good care was better value for money.  
The assistant director, commissioning adults and wellbeing, detailed the four elements of 
the recovery plan, which were single handed care; to minimise voids and maximise block 
contract use; the implementation of a cultural change programme and internal support 
and challenge process with specialist staff supporting social workers.  

 
She went on to say that whilst there was an overspend in children’s wellbeing, there was 
also a significant improvement against the previous year.  The directorate faced a 
challenge from the increase in numbers of looked after children, but the young people’s 
plan was having a positive impact in this area. 
 
In reply to a question from a Group Leader, the director, children’s wellbeing said that 
there were issues around the recruitment of experienced social workers and that all west 
midlands councils were experiencing difficulties in recruitment.  The number of agency 
workers had been reduced from around fifty in previous years to nine. 
 
In reply to a question from a Group Leader, the assistant director environment and place 
said that there was a gap in the cycle network in Kings Acre road but that there was an 
opportunity to rectify this with the Three Elms housing development, which would come 
to planning committee shortly. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 That schemes of less than £500k all followed the same rigorous budget 
management process as larger projects and were monitored on a monthly basis. 

 

 That the annual report on the 5 year land supply would be available to members at 
the seminar on the 25th July, which would take members through the figures that 
were contained in that report. 

 

 That gross expenditure had not been reported in the adult’s wellbeing report, but 
these figures could be supplied if required. 

 



 

 That the most recent submission of the Better Care Fund to NHS England had been 
approved and the council’s exposure to the risk sharing arrangement with the 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group had been limited. 

 

Resolved 
 
That: 
 

(a) Cabinet notes the council was currently projecting an overspend of £1.5m; 
and; 
 

(b) Performance for the first two months of 2016/17 be considered. 
 
 

11. BUDGET AND CORPORATE PLANNING CONSULTATION   
 
A report seeking approval for consulting on plans to reshape the council’s services to 
meet the financial challenge and current budget proposals for future financial years, as 
well as the draft proposals available to Herefordshire Council as part of the budget 
setting process for 2017/18 and out to 2020/21 was received. 
 
The director for economy communities and corporate said that the consultation process 
would take place over the summer and autumn.  It was proposed that targeted groups in 
an on-line consultation.  Stakeholder engagement would be widely sought, and parish 
councils, businesses and partner organisations would be approached as part of the 
consultation process. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 That the consultation would be more focused than it had been in previous years, and 
it was important to remember that it was not merely a question of the number of 
respondents.  Two thousand responses had been received in 2015, which was higher 
than in the previous year.  Engagement with organisations was important and the 
quality of responses from this source would help judge the success of the 
consultation. 

 
In response to a question from a Group Leader, the director for economy, communities 
and corporate said that whilst the top 25 businesses in the county would be targeted, 
smaller and medium sized enterprises would be engaged through a number of business 
breakfasts.   
 
Resolved: That the approach for consulting on plans to meet the financial 
challenges for the coming 4 years and beyond and the capital programme and 
budget proposals for 2017/18 and beyond as set out in the report be approved. 
 

12. PERFORMANCE, RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK   
 
The assistant director environment and place presented a report to propose a revised 
performance, risk and opportunity management (PROM) framework that would support 
members and officers to manage performance and risk and deliver improved outcomes 
for local people.  He outlined the key components of the framework, and said that the 
changes took into consideration the recommendations from the Audit and Governance 
Committee working group. 
 
In reply to a question from a Group Leader, the directorate services team leader said 
that once the framework had been posted onto the council’s website, it was envisaged 
that a clearly signposted link from the documents would allow the public to submit issues 
for consideration.   



 

 
Resolved: That the revised PROM framework be approved for implementation with 
immediate effect. 
 

13. NEW MODEL IN TECHNOLOGY AND ENGINEERING (NMITE) UNIVERSITY   
 
The director of economy, communities and corporate presented a report to approve the 
approach to council-owned property and land disposals in support of the development of 
a university for Herefordshire. 
 

The Cabinet member, infrastructure, said that the scheme had received universal 
support across all parties and with all members.  He pointed out that whilst there would 
be a great deal of change over the lifetime of this project, this was a good initial step 
which identified the process to help the  
 

During the ensuing the debate the following points were made: 
 

In reply to a question from a Group Leader, the Leader said that the process had taken 
two years because there was a Green Book requirement to provide a business case in 
order to get the project underway, and that, with help from council officers, this case was 
now in place. 
 

The regenerations programme manager stated that it would not be possible for a 
building on the Gaol street car park site to be built on stilts, as the car park was within 
the curtilage of the City Walls, and part of a heritage site.  Any building could not be 
higher than three stories, and such a move would render the building insufficient for the 
needs of the university. 
 

 That there would be a clause on any capital sale in order to ensure that the council 
benefited from an uplift in the value of a given site. Values quoted in the report were 
indicative, and that full market value for sales of sites would be ensured at the time of 
sale. 

 

 That as it would not be possible to find one building of sufficient size within the city for 
the university, they had requested that a number of buildings be utilised for different 
departments.  This would have the added advantage of ensuring that there was an 
economic benefit to the city, as students would not be focused in one area.  

 

It was noted that the acquisition of Franklin house had been fully funded by Advantage 
West Midlands, and no council monies had been used in the purchase. 
 

 That the promises for funding that had been made by Government departments for 
the university were being actively pursued now that there was a new administration in 
place. 

 

Resolved 
 

That: 
 

(a) approval be given for one or more of the sites identified in the report, to be 
sold or leased to the Herefordshire Tertiary Education Trust (HTET) subject 
to achieving market value;  
 

(b) authority be delegated to the director of economy, communities and 
corporate, to take all operational decisions necessary, following 
consultation with the section 151 officer and relevant Cabinet members, to 
implement the above recommendation, and,  
 



 

(c) authority be delegated to the cabinet member contracts and assets, 
following consultation with relevant cabinet members, to determine 
disposal to HTET of any additional sites on similar terms. 

 
14. COLWALL CE PRIMARY SCHOOL   

 
The Cabinet member, health and wellbeing presented a report to approve the building of 
a new school for Colwall Church of England Primary School at the identified site of Mill 
Lane, Colwall, which included the purchase of land to enable building to take place and 
associated works to fulfil planning and transport requirements. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
That the landowner was aware of the proposal to build a school and that he was keen to 
support the community by facilitating the purchase. A draft heads of terms and options 
agreement were in hand. 
 
The cabinet member, health and wellbeing said that she supported this initiative, 
especially as it would be next to the village hall, allowing for joint use and support for the 
hall. 
 
In reply to a question from a Group Leader, the Head of Educational Development said 
that the true costs for the project would become clearer once all tenders had been 
received.  The Education Funding Agency (EFA), could not formally proceed until the 
land had been secured.  The site was 3.1 acres in size. 
 
That the Trust who held the existing site had agreed that sale of that site would go 
toward the cost of the new school.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That:  
 

(a) a new primary school for Colwall be located on the Mill Lane site identified 
in appendix 1; the purchase of land at the Mill Lane site at a cost of £1.2m, 
be agreed, subject to planning consent being secured;  
 

(b) the building of a one form entry primary school for Colwall including 
associated works to fulfil planning and transport requirements and fees at 
a cost of up to £5.1m be approved conditional on planning consent being 
secured; 

 

(c) the payment of an option agreement fee of £50,000, included in the 
estimated £1.2m for purchase of land, to secure the land sale be made; 
and; 

 
(d) authority be delegated to the director for children’s wellbeing to take all 

operational decisions necessary to implement the above recommendations 
within the budget agreed. 

 
 

15. DISPOSAL OF ALL OR PART OF THE BROAD STREET CAR PARK, LEOMINSTER   
 
Cabinet received a report to approve the principle for the disposal of all or part of the 
public car park at Broad Street, Leominster. 
 
In reply to a member in attendance, the director for economy communities and corporate 
said that the purpose of the report had been phrased in the way that it had in order to 



 

allow the council flexibility as to which part of the car park it would dispose of.  Property 
services were mindful of the need to protect long-stay lorry parking in Leominster. 
 
A Group Leader welcomed the level of consultation that had been undertaken locally and 
asked that there should be transparency going forward on any decisions in order to help 
allay public concern in the town. 
 
Resolved 
 
That:  
 

(a) disposal of all or part of the site is approved in principle; and; 
 
(b) the programme of activity set out at paragraph 16 of this report be 

implemented to a further decision on a specific proposal. 
 
 

16. HEREFORD CITY CENTRE IMPROVEMENTS   
 
Cabinet received a report to improve the public realm in Hereford and to consider 
consultation feedback and approve the Hereford city centre improvements delivery 
programme including on street parking in Hereford. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made in reply to questions from a 
Group Leader: 
 

 That whilst the centre of High Town had been resurfaced in 2009, the work had been 
undertaken using existing materials.  The work would now be carried out using new 
materials which were more robust. 

 

 That there had been discussions with the civic society and cycle groups as to how the 
palfrey sets would be used, and the council would ensure that routes could be used 
by all.  The sets were not causing problems for cyclists in Widemarsh street. 

 

 That Balfour Beatty was working with the organisers of the Three Choirs Festival in 
order to minimise disruption in the city during the festival in 2018. 

 
 In reply to a member in attendance, the head of infrastructure delivery said that 
discussions were in hand with the civic society and other users to support the continued 
use of historic features in High Town. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That:  

 
(a) The High Town public realm scheme shown in appendix A to the report be 

approved for phased implementation; 
 

(b) Funding of up to £1.6m be allocated from within the existing highways and 
transport capital budgets within the approved capital programme to enable 
the delivery of phase 1 of the High Town public realm scheme as set out in 
appendix B to the report to be delivered in 2016/17 and the schemes 
identified in (c) and (d) below. Subject to funding being available, further 
phases be included in future public realm annual plans from 2017/18 until 
the schemes are completed; 

 
(c) a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) be promoted to enable the introduction of 



 

on-street parking charges together with appropriate consequential changes 
to existing restrictions in the streets listed in paragraph 12 of this report 
and that authority is delegated to the assistant director environment and 
place to finalise the details required to commence the formal consultation 
process, and that, subject to the consideration of any representations 
received, take the necessary operational decisions required to implement 
an appropriate TRO; and; 

 
(d) public consultation be carried out in relation to the potential introduction of 

residents parking schemes within residential areas to the west of the A49 
trunk road between the River Wye and Widemarsh Common and the 
introduction of a cycle contraflow on St Owen Street as shown in Appendix 
C to the report. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 


